
South  C a ro lina  L ieu tenan t G overnor - O ffice  on A g ing
Administrative

Area A g e n c y  on  A g in g  In te rn a l O pera tions /A A A  S erv ices 

A g e n cy  Nam e: C en tra l M id la n d s  C o u n c il o f  G o ve rn m e n ts  

D o cu m e n t N u m b e r  IR 4  M G 15

V e n d o r N u m b e r: 7000025956

2015 Paym ent Request Form 
07/01/14 th ro u g h  06/30/15

Payment Request #: 3
YTD Expenses th ro u g h : 9/30/14

Final Pmt ? NO

Prepared by: M alia  Ropel, Finance D irecto r

Source o f Funds

(a) (b) ( c ) (d) (g) (h)

S FY 14/15 To ta l 
G rant 
A w ard

Less: FY14 
R e im bursed

FY15 YTD 
Expenses 7/1/14 

through

Total of All 
Previous Requests

Amount Requested 
this Period

Federal (F) 
Share Required

State (S) Share 
Required

Local (L) Share 
Contributed

Revised Current 
Award Balance

F=Federal S=State L=Local

Do not change amts on highlighted lines In Column (a) If negative, enter Zero

lll-B - P & A  - F/L

lll-B - P & A - F/L $71,030.00 $10,540.00

lll-C-1-P & A -  F/L

lll-C -1-P & A -F /L $92,909.00 $21,684.0

lll-C-2-P & A  - F/L $0.00

lll-C-2-P & A  - F/L $47,271.00 $10,842.00 $7,130.00 $3,712.00

$1,554.00

$2,089.00 $71,225.00

lll-B Program Development - F/L/S $10,014.00 $10,014.00

lll-B Program Development -  F/L/S

lll-B Supportive Services at AAA-F/L/S (Non-AIM) $14,593.00 $14,593.00

lll-B Supportive Services at AAA-F/L/S (Non-AIM) $26,270.00

lll-E Family Caregiver at AAA - F/L/S (Non-AIM) $25,913.00 $25,913.00

lll-E Family Caregiver at AAA - F/L/S (Non-AIM) $0.00 $18,613.00 $18,613.00 $72,418.00

lll-B -  Ombudsman -  F/S/L

lll-B - Ombudsman -  F/S/L $0.00 $22,864.00 $1,022.00 $124,799.00

VII -  Elder Abuse - F $5,426.00 $5,426.00 $0.00

V II-E lde r Abuse-F

VII- Ombudsman - F

VII- Ombudsman - F

Ombudsman - S $15,223.00 $8,071.00

HCBS State Support $96,881.00

Admin. Alzheimer's Association - Respite $0.00

$35,625.00 $35,625.00

$5,941.00

$7,152.00

TOTALS SFY 2015 (FFY14) $183,968.00 $58,370.00 $40,780.00 $9,610.00 $631,730.00

Total OAA Fed 14
Under the penalties for perjury under State Law, I certify that this report is accurate 
and complete to the best o f  my knowledge and belief. It requests reimbursement only 
for expenses incurred through the period covered by this payment request. 
Reimbursement for direct services is requested only for direct services that have been 
delivered and documented in the appropriate electronic data system.

Total State Match $9,610.00

T o ta l Fed & State Paym ents

Signature:

$50,390.00

D ate: Telephone#: 3  " 3 7 ^  "

Excutive D irecto r Date: X"Signature:


